SCHEDULE

March 27th, 1928

'.!Jl'l

CITY GRANTS AND SUNDRIES

1928-29 ENCREASE DECREASE 1927-28
Victoria General Hospital $27,000,00 $1,300.00 825,700, 00
Revisers Jury Lists 200. 00 - 7 7200.00
Halifax Dispensary and Morgue 1,200,00 1,200.00
Traants,Neglected and Delin-
quent Children,Adult female
Prisoners and feeble minded
Children 16,000,00 2,000,00 14,000, 00
Infants Home,Brunswick St. 800, 00 800, 00
i " Tower Road. 800, 00 800, 00
Salvation Army Home for Females 480,00 4g0,00
R.C.Home for Females 480,00 450,00
Camp Hill Cemetery-Estimatds
41,360, 00
Revanue from Previ ous Years
$1,860,00 $1,800,00 1,800, 00
Victoria School of Art and ‘
Design €00, 00 800. 00
Dalhousie Universisy 500, 00 500, 00
Assessment Appeal Court and
Clerk 325,00 325.00
Registrar of Berths and Deaths 00, CO 00.00
Medical Examiner 50,00 50. 00
Childrens 'Hospital 2,800, 00 2,800.00
Victorian Order of Nurses 2,000.00 2,000,00
Society Prevention of Crueclty 400,00 400, 00
Sir Sanford Fleming Park 2.000, 00 2000, 00
" o " Imppovements 1,000.00 1,000, 00
Printing Annual Report. 500, GO 500, 00
Maintenance of Juvenile Court. 1,000,00 1,000.00
Housing Commission Expense 4,780.00 1,445,00 3,335.00
Registrar of Property Transfers 300,00 300,00
Bollector Preparing Voters
lists 200,00 200,00
Registrar of Voters 250, 00 250.00
Travellers Aid Y.W.C.A, 160, 00 160,00
Coloured Children's Home 400.00 400,00
Halifaxz Welfare Bureau 160,00 160, 00
Expenditure under Special Le-
gisletion per memo _ 10,103, 54 219.08 10,322.62
Expenditure under Acts 1924
Chap.60,Sec. 976 per memo. 2,130, 40 6,155.73 5,266.13
Provision for discount on cur- _
renv Tazes and intercst on bank &
Dorrovings: -~ ' 7,500,00 7,500, 00
Provision for instalments due
Province of Nova Scotia in
respect of houses repossessed
by Housing Commission and other , _
instalments in arrears. 5,000, 00 4 ,775.66 9,778.66
Fidelity Insurance Premiums 425,00 25.00 400, 00
CIVIC YEZAR 1923-2¢ $90,623.?u 84770.C0 & 12,953.47 & 98,807,041
PREVIOUS YEAR 98,807. 41 4,770.00
DIZCREASE 83,133, 47 $ 8,183.47

~655-

e e e e

T e AT

——

e

—— e

e




! March 27th, 1928

SCHEDULE"JY CONTINUED

HOUSING COMMISSION ESTIMATES

1928-29
1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927-28 ;f
, . |
I
Salary to Secty. $2,000,00 %200,00 $1,800, 00 i
.
" " steno. 400,00 40.00 360.00 J
I
Geheral Expense :ﬁ
Stamps (Postage ' w
' Excise) 80, 00 45,00 35.00 |
Contingencies & ¢
Stationery 150,00 150, 00 ﬁ
I
Insurance 90,00 90,00 180, 00 #
i
gl
Transportation for %
i
Commissioners 60, 00 60,00 ﬁ
Repairs to Houses. 500, 00 _ 500,00 ﬁ
Advertising 250,00 1
Painting 19 houses |
repossessed by Commission il
at Ap»nrox. %90, 00 it
each 1,500,00 1,500,00 |
. ) | |
Year 1928-29 $ 4,780.0051,785.00, $340,00 &3, 335.00 P
Prevous Year. 3,335.00  340. 00 fr
1
dll
: (
INCREASE & 1,445.0081,445, 00 #
' H
|
!

—656—




March 27th, 1928

UEMORANDUY OF EXPENDITURES UNDER SPECIAL LEGISLATION

Deficit Fire Department 1926-27.

Deficit Telephone Account 1926-27

Deficit Vic., Gen.Hospital-Appropriation 1925-26.

" 1926-27

Deficit Childrens Aid Society" 1926-27

Deficit Trmant and Neglected Children
Appropriation 1926-27

Expenses Sheriff of Halifax re

List of Voters 1925 -26

Deficit General Fuel Anpropriation 1926-27

EXPENDITURE UNDER ACTS 1924 CH. 60 SEC. 976 .

Farquhar Bros.Ltd. Account

City's Contribution to Diamond Jubilee Celebration

Services of Dog Catcher and Poung Xecper

Changing location of telephone booth, City Hall.

Costs Suit and appeal City of Halifax vs Dom. of Can.

Guarantce and Accident Co.Ltd ( Prosecution of T Hayes)

Special Massage Treatment Police Officer ( H.T.Smith
Ingured )

Costs Avon Forbes ws City of Halifax

Compensation paid A.D.Merkel for damages to car

Winter Relief for unemployed

Less Costs recovered on appeal Fairbanks vs City
of Halifax after deducting City Solicitor's Coumsel
fee and expenses and half cost services of Acting
Solicitor

Sy

82 071.20
139,39
2,086,29
2,500, 00
543,68

4L7.70

1,826.69
hg3.39

$10,103.54

£39,00
1,500.00
551,68

250. 00~

873.05

0.00
6.50
250, 00
1,000, 00

$F,860.23

2,749.83
$§fTT%TE6

~ e ——————




March 27th, 1923

SCHEDULE "K"

SHORT TERM DEBENTURZS REDEE!{ABLE

ACCRUED INTEREST

1928-29

1927-28

Short Term Loan for
Purchasec Cross Property due
in 19 @ 5%

5th Instalment 310,000 loan
for Market Improvement 5%

Interest on Balance 35,000
@ 5%

4th Instalment $34,934.14
loan for costs suit
Houglas Vs, City Unemploy-
ment Relief and part cost
Independent Audit

4th Instalment Loan &68,736.

Debentufes
redeemable Interest

g4 500,00 #112.50
1,000.00 25.00

250.00

8,733.54 213.34
37

for Can.Bituminous Paving Suit.

13,747.38 343,68

Interest on Balance $13,737.35

e 5%

3rd Instalment of Loan $44,929.07

for Tax Arrears Expensc,
Improvements to Public
Gardens and Common and
instalments due re Housing
Commission and Dredging
Dock and Secwer Qutlet

Interest on Balance
A17,971.84 @ 434

and Instalment of Loan
31,514.C0 for completion
of Public Cardens Fence

Interost on Balance 3908.40
e5%

. DEBENTURES REDBEMABLE

Interest.

Civic Year 1928-29
Previous Year
INCREASE

§,985.81 202,18

g08.72.

302,80 7.57

hs. b2

537,269.5342,700.78

2, 700.78

$39.970.31
37,617.87
82,352, 44

658

$37,617.87




March 27th, 1928

SCHEDULE "L"

INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND

1880

1928-29 1927-28
Interest on Debentures and De-
benture Stock
4663,000,00 1 year @ 5% 433,150, 00
503, 200,00 1 year @ 4% 22,644, 00
- 327,900,00 1 year @ 4% 13,116.00
41,494 ,100,00 8 68,910.00 $68,910., 00
Deduct chargeable to Water Department
$138,000,00 1 year @ 5% 56,900,00
8257,440,00 1 year @ U4i%11,584,80
$25, 780.00 1 year @ 4% 1,031.20 19,516.00 19,516.00
3lhe1, 220,00 $49,394.00 4 49,394,00
Civic Year 1928-29 49,394.00
Previocus Year 349,394, 00

_659_




‘ March 27th, 1928

‘ SCHEDULE "M"

‘ INTEZREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905

1928-29 1927-28
Interest on Debentures and Debenture-
i Stock
42,916,700,00 1 year @ 6% 4175,002, 00
572,400,00 1 year @ 55% 1,482.00
4,846,466,00 1 year @ E@ 242,323.30
1,582,400.00 1 year @ o 71,208.00
1,783,100.00 1 year € W%
811,706,066, 00
» Estimated Exchange on Coupons 100,00

Add interest due 1927-28
Current account for Oapital

Advances pending $323,000, Loan 2,024.6
$593,663.99 $611,776.00

Deduct Interest Chargeable to other funds

Siliker Sinking Fund

#135,176,00 1 year @ U 45,419, 04

Sinking Fund 1902

411,600,00 Tram Poles |
1 year ® 1% 4sl, 00

24 555,50 Unexpended Cap-
ital Borrowings
1 year €@ 5% 1,227.78

16.86 Halifax Relief
Pomm, Surplus on
Settlement of

Account '
1 year @ 5% .84 Tl131.66 7,110.82
$566,552.33 8604,665.18
WATER DEPARTIIENT
8594,477.59 1 year @ 6% $35,668.66
666,303.56 1 year @ 5% 33,315.18
£1,588.25 1/8 " & 5%
on £685,200
Halifax Relief
Commission 4 ,282.50
5,023.37 1 year €@ Wi 226.05 Issued 1 Jan. 1928
%23’§S7'g§ F e ﬁ?ﬁ 5:542.95 88,136.54 &8,035. 70
27 ,405. 1l year @ 4% 9,096.20 .5 ,035.
G498 ,415.79 $516,629.43

$§1678,085.56

~660- ;




Interest Received end Receivable

On arrczers of reifunded texes

rorch 27th, 1928
SCEZDULE "i*
(CO¥TINUED )
L 2 1923-29 1927-28
Forwaerd $U95,415.79 1516 ,629. 48
SCHOOLS
BUTL, E92 .33 1 yerr @ 6” 3,295.53
572,400,00 1 ib?r @ 5 4§ .00
vear @ 59
on 3665.200
Haelifex Re- 38,565.00
lief Conais<ion
419,359.15 1 yeer @ % 20 992 96
210,935 4L 1 yeer @ U35 Eu
_416,196.37 1 yeer € 4% 16£6 .85 115,8 537.69 400,795.39
/2099, 03 "1"23: 5332, 573.1 5100, 795. 09
Local Inprovencnt Redc mption Fund
_5478,275.19 1 year @ L% 21,522.38 21,522.38
3361,055. 72 4379,272.71

to Apply to Tax Refunding Loen 25,000. 00 79,222.40
Civic Year 1925-29 $336,055,72 $300,050,31

Previous Yesr 300,05 J.31

INCREASE 36,005.41

-.__.L...._..._._....




llarch 27th, 1926
1
SCXIDULT i !
| |
| SINKIIG FUFD ROGUIRTIZHT )
|
I
i 1925-29 1927-238 '
In respect of dorrowinzs on account of '
Fire Dejpartient l , 754, 05 ;
Streets Ggh !
Severs 1L 179.59
Teter Coanstruction lo 709.00
' Sundry Borrowings ,)?u.&i
. Schools 32 651.3
Locel Iunrovements to Ascessnents. 85,527. 10
5155 053.50
Less- Provision not T’QUlTGd owing %o
unexpended belence of 19,232.73 U?ld
into Sinking Fund -=)33 05
u w U 5f 16,86 surplus
on adjustment of Helifex Relief
Comaiscion ielcinm peid into
Sinking Fund . _ 394,08
W 9,059.72
Ad¢- Provision necessory for
vorrovinzs during 1927-26
35,046,858 sewers 568,52
046 88 teter Construction 68.52
36 7.50 Paving ( Stveets) ;4 G2
43 Widening Streets. 63.52
30%,021.36 Sundry Borrowinis 4,125.09 4,385.U
$3 W 2 3 I5' 9
Add-Speciel Provisions .
G0 Sec 356 General Assessiient. 3,000,00 il
ilater Assessnent 2,000, 00 i
Acts 1907 Chaﬁ 67 sec. 322 it
Schools 1% 1,100, 00 g,&ll.oo i
ALY [ 1 |
WESC 3 TIVe f
Less Chargeable to L
schools including 1/4 of Halifex il
Relief Comriission charge of 2,525.;& i
‘;\:30’3 b' . I'
.P
_ Jeter including 1/8 of Helifex F
| Relief Couii, charge of i
11,162,587 (less : :836.19 included L
fa \18 ?OQ.OO) 24, 10).2‘0 !i‘.
i
Local Redesiption Func. 3,527.70 65,015.98 k
Civic Yerr 1525-29 364,437.21 560,120, 49 it
| i
Previ ous Yeer 60,120, 4 i

IFCRTASE 5,316 7 it




March 27th, 1928

SCHEDULE "O™"

SALARIES
1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927528

His Worship the Mayor $1700. 00 $200, 00 41,500, 00
Stenographer 900.00 45,00 g55.00
City Solicitor. 3500, 00 350, 00 3,150, 00
City Treasurer. 3195.00 3,195, 00
Treasurer's Assistant. 2000, 00 650, 00 1,350,00
City Auditor, 4500 00 H ,500,00
Audit Clerk 1500,00 1,500,00
Audit Clerk 1500,00 1,500,00
Audit Clerk 1500 00 _ 1,500,00
City COlerk 35350, 00 650,00 2,700,00
City Clerk's Assistant. 2060,00 260,00 1,800, 00
Stenographer 960, 00 960 00
Relief Stenographer 790,CO 790,00
Judge City Court. 3500, 00 . ,500,00
City Engineer. 5000, 00 500,00 ,500.00
Asst.Building Insp. 2500, 00 250, 00 2,250, 00
City Assessor, 3150,00 315,00 2 835 00
Deputy Assessor. 2500, 00 250,00 2,250,00
Assessor's Clerk. 1500, 00 265, 00 1,235,00
Assessor's Clerk 1400, 00 260,00 1 140,00
Stenographer 1000, 00 50,00 950 00
Janitor. 1500, 00 170,00 1,340, 00
Acting City Med.Officer. 1800,00 180,00 & 620 00
City Electrician 2500, 00 250,00 5 ,250, 00
Insp.N.S,Temp.Act. 2000, 00 430, 00 2,430.00
City Collector. 3500 . 00 1,000, 00 2,500,00
Adjusters (2) 000, 00 _ 1,700,00 5 700,00
First Clerk 1700, 00 200, 00 1,500,00
Cashier 700,00 100,00 600 00
Stenographer 960, 00 180,00 780,00
Clerks 9280, 00 2,010,00 7,270,00
Sub-Collectors. K400, 00 1,760, 00 7,160, 00
Provision for bringint Tax

Arrears Records to date 500. 00 500, 00
Civic Year 1928-29 $81,345,00 $8, 135,00 $4,390,00 477,600,00
Previous Year 77,600,00 4. 390,00

INCREASE. $3,745.00  $3,745.00

Clerks
Caldwell $1,500,00

Scriven 300,00
Dingle. 1,500, 00
Sook 1,300, 00
Williamsonl,h 200,00
Campbell 1,200,00
Wallace. l,EOO 00
$ 8,200,00

Henrion 1 080 Q0
¢§ 280, 00

-

Sub-Collectors .

Joyce

Rising.

Norris

Merrick

ADJUSEERS

Fox
Young.

56 5

41,500, 00
1,300, 00
1,300, 00
1 oo oo

2,000, 00

2 OOO 00

4T000, 00

S Btatt. Bl

{
i




SCEEDULE "p!

March 27th, 1928

POLICE
SALARIES 1928-29  INCRZASE  DECREASE  1927-28
Chief of Police 42,800,00  $280,00 42,520, 00
Deputy Chief. 2,400, 00 240,00 2,160,00
2 Detectives @ 1900, 3,800, 00 380,00 3,420,00
1 Inspector. 1,750,00 175,00 1,575,00
1 Police Clerk, 1,500,00 150,00 1,3%350,00
6 Sergeants @ 1600, 9,600,00 960,00 8,640, 00
2 Police Women ®1100 2,200,00 110,00 2,090, 00
1 Matron 250,00 12,50 237.50
51 Constables @ 1400  71,400.,00 4,900,00 66,500,00
1 Janitor. 972.00 60,00 912.00
496,672.,00 47,267.50 489,404,550
MAINTENANCE
Insurance. $164, 00 #164, 00
Telephone 150, 00 150, 00
Upiform Clothing. 1,800, 00 200,00 2,000, 00
Prisoners Meals, - 200,00 200,00
Motor Maintenance. 750,00 250,00 500, 00
Miscellaneous EOOuOO 500,00
Motor Cycle 90, 00 490,00
Steel Cabinets 29%.00 29%.00
‘ 44 054.00  $740,00 $l493.00 43 .807.00
Salaries 496,672.00 £7,267.50 489 ,404,50
Maintenance. 4 054,00 740. 00 493, 00 3 .807.00
$100, 726,00 $8,007.50 349%,00 593,211.50
Less Reveme
Ins.H. Smith 2,300,00 2,300, 00
1928-29 494 ,426.00 #8,007.50 $2,793.00  $93,211.50
1927-28 93.211.50 2,79%.00
INCRTASE. 45,214,500 $5,214.50

-

-668-




March 27th, 1928

SCHEDULE "Q
CITY PRISON
1928529
|
1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927-28
| Salaries Governor $1,600.00 $160, 00 41,440, 00
I Matron 750, 00 37,50 712,50
! 5 Keepers @ 41,200,00 6,000.00 300,00 5,700, 00
Relief Help 475.00 300,00 175. 00
$8,825.00 $797.50 $8,027.50
MAINTENANCE
Bread 900, 00 900, 00
| Groceries 1,300.00 1,300, 00
Beef & Fish 950. 00 50, 00 900, 00
Pork 175,00 175,00 ‘
Dry Goods 500, 00 500, 00
Hardware 140, 00 10,00 150, 00
Horseshoeing 150,00 150,00
Light 105,00 5.00 110,00
Telephone 130,00 5. 00 135,00
Drugs 55.00 5. 00 60, 00
Harness & Repairs 60, 00 50,00
Rep.to vehicles 65. 00 _ 65. 00
Uniform Staff 210,00 100, 00 310,00
% Prisoners 180,00 20.00 200, 00
Stat ionery 20, 00 20.00
Veterinary 25,00 25, 00
Feed 350,00 350,00
Boots & Leather 230,00 230,00
Repairs Plumbing 75,00 75,00
), Furnace 50,00 50. 00
Ice 50,00 50, 00
Lime 15,00 15.00
Repairs to Buildings 100,00 100,00
Farm Implements 50,00 50,00
s Fencing 50, 00 50,00
| Fuel 1,150, 00 1,150, 00
Fire Insurance 350,15 350, 15
Stove Fittings 50. 00 50,00
| Farm Seeds 75.00 75.00
| Light Fixtures 25.00 25.00
Miscellaneous 70. CO 70.00
$7,645,15 % 225700 $145. 00 $7,565.15
Less Probable Income &00, 00 500, 00
36,805,115 §7,065.16
| RECAPITULATION
| 8alaries 88 825,00 4797.50 4 8, 027.50
Maintenance. 7,645.15 225. 00 145.00 7.565.15
| ' 476,070, 15 51,022.50 105,00 § 15,992.65
47 Less Revenue 800, 00 300,00 500, 00
l $15 . 870.15 81,022,50 s4n5,00 3§ 15,092.65
| Previous Year. 15,092.65 Lu45.00

8577.50

‘1 DECREASE #577.50

-665-




8CHEDULE

March 27th, 1928

HR 1"

WORKS DEPARTMENT

1928-29
1928-29 INCREASE DEGREASE 1927-28
City Priperty ,300, 00 $300, 00 OOO‘OO
Cle aning Paveéd Streets l ,000, 00 OOO 00
Fuel 2,500, 00 2 . 500, 00
Insurance 2,500, 00 _ 50.00 2,550,.00
Internal Health. 59,100,00 1,100.00 ‘ 58,000, 00
Lighting City Hall. 1,100, 00 50,00 1,050, 00
Lighting Streets 52.200. 00 1,800, 00 53,700, 00
Public Baths 600, 00 ’600, 00
Sewer Maintenance. 2,400, 00 100, 00 2,300, 00
Streets 65 400, 00 400, 00 65,000, 00
Teams and Stables. 21,700,00 700,00 21,000, 00
Telephones 2,500,00 B ,500. 00
Wiring Inspection. ’600. 00 "£00, 00
Civic Year 1928-29 #227,900,00 §2,650,00 $1,550,00 & 226,800.00
Previous Year. 226,800,00 1,550,00
INCREASE. 4 1,200.00 $1,100,00

-666-




March 27th, 1928

SCHEDULE "g"

MAIYTZNANCE 1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927-28
Harness & Repairs %50, 00 $50. 00 5100, 00
Building Repairs 3,100, 00 $1,1C0, 00 2,000, 00
Equipment Repairs. 1,500, 00 1,500,C0
Stores and Supplies 700, 00 200,00 900,00
Fuel 2,000.00 _ 2,000,00
Lighting 500, 00 100, 00 600, 00
Telephones 310 00 L2,00 352,00
Veterinary Services. 55.00 20,00 75.00
Fodder 2,000, 00 _ 2,000, 00
Waterproof Clothing. 100, 00 400, 00 500, 00
Laundry 2 00,00 150,00 350,00
Gasoline &00, 00 200, 00 1,000,00
Horseshoeing. 250, 00 100, 00 350,00
Hose 600, 00 1,000, 00 1,600, 00
Uniforms B,ﬁO0.00 1,400,00 900,00
liiscellaneous 00,00 : 400, 00 200, 00

g1 865,00  32,500,00 $2,662.00 d15,027.C0

&
SALARIES ‘ _ _
Chief. 42,600,00 & 260,00 $2,340,00
1st Deputy Chief. 1,900. 00 190, 00 1,710,060
2nd " " 1,750,00 175, 00 1,575.,00
Chief Engineer 1,900, 00 190, CO 1,710,00
Motor Mechanic 1,600,00 160.C0 1,440,00
8 Capt. @ 29. per week  12,064,00 624.00 11,440.00
18 Chauffeurs & Engrs. .
@ 29 per week 27,144,00 13,572,00 13,572,C0
53 Men @ 27 per week 74,412, C0 _ 6,949.80 81,361.8C
1 Cappenter @ 29 per week 1,508.00 150. 80 1,357.20
Glerk 680, 00 3L, 0 616. 00
5 Relief Men @ 22 per wk 3,200,00 3,200.00
812&.758.00 %18 ,555.80 56.,949.8C 8T17,152.€0

Battery EXpenses
" Renewals
Line Material
Telephone

Truck Expenses

Repairs to Tower Strikers

SALARIES

1 Cert. Wireman @ $4.80
2 I | " 4,60
P L 4.60
2/9 office Clerk 16.00
per week

RECAPITULATION
Maintenance.
Salaries

FIRE "ALARM
Maintenance.
Salaries

Total Fire Department
Fire Alarm Dept.
Civic Year 1928-29
Previous Year.

TINCREASE.

FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE

411,594,104 231 ,504.14

Pl

4150, 00 ‘ 4150.00
$323.05 3523+05
250,C0 250.CC
37.20 37.20
245.60 47,10 198 50
168.80 168. 80
&8h1,60 5215, 90 35323%.05 50r8.75
1,502.40 $1,522.uc
1,439.80 271.99 1,%67.81
1,439,80 1;6.06 1,263.74
184,89 9.24 175.65
$47566.89 8257.29 21 .309.60
$14,865,00 32,500.00 42,662.00  3415,027.00
128 .758.00 18,555,80 6,949.80 117,152.00
$IE?,§23.00 N21,055.80 39,611.80 {132.179.00
$851.60 $215.90 332305 $958.75
4. 566.89 257.29 4 .309.60
45,118 19 &h73.19 5%0%.05 35 268,35
$143 ,623.00 321,055.80 #9, 611.80 $132,179.C0C
Nig,hg .. 073,19 32%.05 5,268.35
109,041,049 3&21,528.99 %9,934.85  §137,047.35
137,447.35 . 9,934.85




pareh 2Ysn, 1528 |

| SCEEDULE"T™ ,
| MISCELLANEQUS EXFPEZIISE
|
f
l;
} 1928-29 INCRIZIAST DECRTASE 19272286
Printing,Postage,Telegrams
and Office Equipment. 46,000, 00 9C0, 00 $6,900. 00
Contingent Account. 2,000, 00 2,000, Co .
. |
gost of City Elections 600, 00 600, G0 il
civic Year 1928-29 38 ,6C0, 00 4900, 00 89,500, 0 I
i
Previous Year Q,SCO.GO @
WECREASE £90C, CO #900,00 i
i
SCEEDULE "U"
ESTIMATED INCOME
1928-29 TIIICRZASE DuCRTASE 1G27-286
Income Bicycle License 1927-28
5939.55 4939.55
Hack ,Bicycle,and cther '
Licenses 6,500,00 1,000.CC $5,500,CC
) Court fines and fees 12,000, 00 12,000, 00
Rents City Property 2,50¢, CC 2,5C0. 30
Dog Tax .I50. 00 5, 150.0¢
Y. S.Tranways & Power Co. 34,7C0,C0 34 ,7C0.CC
farket Revenue 2,500,0C 2,5CC. L0
Hospital Hainterance, 2,5C0.00 2,5C0,C0
CIVIC YTAR 1928-29 365,089,755 51,935,655 5 63,150.CC
PRTVIOUS YEAR 6% .,150.00
INCRTASE. & 1,939,.55 31,039,555
|‘
-668- f
|H
t




S S 810N

%.10 0'Clock,

Council Chamber,
City Hall,

April 12th, 1928,

A meeting of the City Council was held

) this evening. At the above named hour there were
present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen Shannon,
Mitchell, Gastonguay,licCarthy, Rains, Ryan, Corbin,
O'Toole, Drysdale, Power, Robertson, Robinson and
Smeltzer.

The meeting was called to proceed with
business standing over and the transaction of other
business.,

His Worship the Mayor submitted the follow-
1ng papers:

Apnlication of Miss Vera L. Street for an

increase to her salary. Referred to the
i Finence Committee.
;e 7/ |
[ Letter Board of Trade re improvement at the
w&ﬁﬂv~4t' foot of Quinpool Road and other matters.
)ﬁeferred to the Committee on Works

,fwa Letter Nova Scotia 3oard of Fire Underwriters
in re tihe Two Platoon System of the Fire De-
partment and the raising of Fire Insurance

; rates. Action on this matter is deferred
‘ to an adjourned meeting of the Council to be
held on the 19th of April.

i

SALVATIONIl ARIY TAG DAY

Read application of the Salvation Army for

permission to hold a "Tag Day" on May 19th:

‘ _ Lgea




April 12th, 1928

Halifax, N.S, April 4th, '1928

Mayor J.R.Kenny
City Hall,
Halifax,.N.S.

Dear Sir:-

As you are no doubt aware, the Salvation
Aray in connection with its annual Missionary Apnerl
known as the Self Denial Effort, finds it necessary
each year to arrange a Tag Day, which, in the past, has
received the endorsation of the City Council.

As we anticipate making a similer appeadl
on May 19th, I shall be greatly obliged if you will
bring this application before the members of your
Council at the next sitting.

We thank the Council most heartily for
their co-operation in past yecrs, and trust that this
request shall meet with their united approval.

Sincerely yours
Robert Tilley

Masor
DIVISIONAL CO'I AlIDZER,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

Alderman Rains that the request be granted. Motion passec

DAYLIGHT SAVING TIUE

Read lettor of F.L. Dougan, District
Passenger Agent, C.N.Railways re Daylight Saving Time,
and a letter of the Railway Association of Canada on

the same subject:

Halifax, N.S. Apr.4-28

His Worship Mayor J.3.Kenay,
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S.

Dear 8ir:
I am in receint of advice from ¥Mr. F.W.
Robertson, General Passenger Agent, Canadian National

=670- | "




g o, B

April 12th, 1928

Railways, Monction, N.2¢ that Daylight Saving Time will
com:ience in Saint John effcctive midnight May 19th,
ending midaight September 3rd, and in Halifax, midnight
ey 13+h until midnight September 9th.

In this connection, I wish to advise you
that the Canadian National Railways are prepared to 1lssue
a Time Table on llay 20th, or any other suitable date,
to adjust suburban train services, in the event of Dav-
light Saving Time being adonted. Howevar, we fcel that
Daylight Time should be ado»nted in both Jitice on the
same date and expire simultancously, and we would
respectfully supgest that the City and Board of Trade
authoritics in Halifax and Saint John should confer with
each other in connection with the most suitable date
for the adoption and discontinuance of same, as we
cannot possibly consider issuing scparatc Time Tables
to cover trains serving both Citics.

I shall be very pleased if you will let me
have an acknowledgment of this communication today,
informing me what date you would suggest Time Table
being changed to conform with Daylight Saving Time.,

Yours very truly,

F.L. Dougan
DISTRICT PASSENGZIR AGENT.

The following Resolution is subpitted:

RESOLVED that this Council adopt Daylight
Saving Time during the summer of 1928, said
time to be effective from midnight May

13th and ending midnight September 8th,

and that all Civic activities be regulated
accordingly.

lfloved by Alderman Sha mon, scconded by
Aldérman iitchell and pass:d unanimously.

Vi ]

WORKS DEPARTIIENT ACCOUNTS

Read rcport of the Committee on Torks
recommending for payment accounts amounting to

49 .066.22:

¥ 671~




tpril 12th, 1928

gity Works Cffice,
Halifax, W.S.,
April 11lth, 1928

Works and Weter Dept.
Accounts

To the City Council.
Gentlemen: -~

The Works Ccmmittee recommend for pay-
ment accounts attached hereto chargeable as follows:

Works Dept. = Capital gu5.35
Appropriations8638.96 48684,31

Water Dept. Capital $77.39
Water Maint., _HOU4.R2 581.91
_§9266. 22

Respectfully suomitted,

M.A,Hunter
CLERY OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded by
Alderman Robertson that the report be adonted and
accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities Ccmmittce
recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the

City Home- 46,957.22 and to the T.B.Hospital -%3,283.86:

Halifax, N.S. April 10th,1928

His Wership the Ilfayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:- ‘

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg tc submit the follecwing report. Members Present:
The Chairman,Aldermen McCarthy,Drysdale,Ryan and
Robertson.

—672-




CITY BO.'E ACCOUNITS HMARCH 1928 AMQUNT 36,957.22

4

City Home Accounts for the month
of Merch 1928 amounting to 36,957.22 are recomncnded
for payment.

TUBIRCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS iZARCE 1928 AMOUNT
33,283.86

Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts for the
month of lfnrch 1928 amounting to 43,288.86 arc rc-
cermmended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

Sgd. Albert Drysdale
CEAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Drysdale scconded by
Aldermarn {zCarshy that the revort ve adonted and
accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

GEVERAL ACCOUNTS

Reed report of the Finence Comnittee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $697.50:

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 10thk, 1928

) His Worship the iiayor,
and City Council.

Gentleien: -

Your Committce on Finance beg to i
report that at a meeting held this day, the attnched {
lizt of accounts amounting to #2697.50 was passed @s
scorrect 1

and the accounts rccommended for paymant.
Respectfully submitted,
S:L.Shannon,
VICE CFAIRMAN
| lloved by Alderman Shannon, sccondcd
, o7 Alderman Robertson that the report be adonted and
|

accounts paid. Y¥otion passed.

~673- |




April 12th, 1928

/

FIRE DEPARTMEUT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee of
Firewards recommending for payment accounts chargeable
to the Fire Department— $14,211.40 and to Fire Alarm

Maintenance — $460.75:

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 11th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day the attached lists of accounts
amounting to $14,211.U41 chargeable to Fire Department,
and $389.81 chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance, were
submitted , passed as correct and recommended to the
City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

S:-L.Shannon
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted and accounts
paid. Mction passed.

/

FIRE DEPARTMEFT- ACCOUNT OF LOIS E.LOUGLEY

Read report of the Committee of Fire-
wards recomuending for payment the account of Lois E.
Longley $118.00 for taking evidence and transcribing
minutes in re Trinity Churcn Fire Investigation and

the Two Platoon System:

674~




spril 12th, 1928

Moved by Alderman Shannon, scconded by
Alderm~n lMcCarthy that the report be ~donted and accounts
peid.

His Worship the Mayor rcfers this renort

to the Finance Committee for consideration and report.

8.25 o'clock Aldermen Smith arrives and talkes his

seat in Council

i

GARDENIS, PARKS AND COIZIONS ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committec on Gardens,
Parks and Common recommending for payment accounts charge-
able to the Public Gardens #546,02 and to Fleming
Park 3133.U45;
Committece Room, City Hakl
April 11th, 1928

His Worship the ifayor,
and lembers of the City Council,

Gentlemen: -

At 2 mreting of the Committec on Garden:
parks and Commcns held this day, the attached list of
accounts amounting to 3546.02 chargeable to the Public
Gardens and $138.§5 chargeable to Fleming Park, were
submitted, passed as correct and recommended to the City
Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
§8:L,Shannon,

CHAIRIIAN

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded
by Aldermen Gastonguey thet the revort be adonted and

accounts poid. Motion passed.

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison
Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to .31,780,00
~675-




April 12th, 1928

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 5th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen: -

The City Prison Committee beg to re-
commend for payment the attached list of accounts
amounting to 31,700.80.

The Report of the Governor for the
month of March showing that there were twenty-one
§21) Males and five ( 5) females in custody on the

31st ultimo, was submitted and forwarded to the City
Council for its information.

Respectfully submitted,

H.Z. Rains
CHAIRIIAN

Mfoved by Alderman Rains, seconded by
Alderman Robertson thet the report be adonted and
accounts paid. Motion passed

CITY HEALTE BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the City Health Board
recommending for payment accounts chergeable to the City
Health Board 41,059.16 and to the Isolation Hospital

$631.09 -n total of #1,690.25:

flalifax , ¥.S8. April 12th, 1928

His Worship the lMavor,
and lembers City Council.

Gentlemen:-
At a nmeeting of the Citv Hed2th Board
held on Wednesday,April 11th, 1928 the follo—ing

S




nemed accounts amounting to 31,690.25 wer
as correct and are recommended for payment.

Respectfully vours

Arthur C.Pettipas
SECRETARY C.H.3B.

/

FIRE DEPARTUENT-W.F. HEALY-
CLATM FOR DAAGES

Read report of the Comnittee of Firewards
on claim of lr. W.F.Healy for damages to his motor
car on Brunswick Street by Fire Apparatus colliding

with it:

Mloved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

Alderman Rains that the report be adonted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Robe: tson

-

seconded by Alderman Power that *he report be referre

[N

back to the Committce of Firewards to obtain an cpinion
from the City Solicitor as to the City's liability in

the matter. Amendment put and passéd.

/

CITIZENS FREZ LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Librarv Commititee

recommending forpayment accounts amounting to $3%28.00:

Halifazx, ¥W.8. fApril X1%h, 1925
His Worshin the lfayor,
and Members of City Council

Gentlemen: -

0

The L
following accounts f




B

April 12th, 1928

City of Halifax- Salaries 4221.65
T.C.Allen & Co. Books 10,60
Libraries, Subscription 3.50
Phillips & lMarshall Binding 2.25

* Respectfully submitted
: L.F.Barnaby
@ LIBRARIAN

Moved by Alderman Shanron, seconded by

Alderman Robinson that the report be adopted and

accounts paid. Motion passed.

/

POLICE DEPARTHENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$7,728.34:

Halifax, N.S.,
April 9th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.

Gentlcmen: -

At a meeting of the Police Committee
held this date, the attached accounts amounting to
$?,728.34 were examined, found correct and recommended
for payment.

Respectfully submitted

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

-

Moved by Alderman Ryan, seconded
by Alderman Drysdale that the report be adonted and

i accounts paid. Motion passed.

g

HLGHWAY TAX

Read report of the Finance Committe:

recomnmending the payment of the Highway Tax as to

principal only:

—~678-




April 12%h, 1927

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 10th, 1928.

Eis Worship the Mayor, {
and Tembers of the City Council.

HIGHVAY TAl |

Gentlemen: -

At a mecting of the Finance Cormittec
held this day the City Auditor reported that the
balance due on the Highway Tax amounted to 3%7,279.69:

Your Comnittee recommena that the City
Auditor be authorized to make arrangerients to make a ;
nayment in settlement of this account not to exce
the sum mentioned in the report.

-

Respectfully submitted,

S-L.Shannon
VICE CEAIRIIAT

Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

ébyvacviﬂd' ilderman Robertson that the report be adonted. lotion

‘g
&)
0
@
o

PROVIHCIAL =XHIBITIOII-RECCOISTRUCTIOLN
—ri?lu PROGRESS PAYMEIIT-

‘\\{

Read report of the Finance Cornmittee

reconrending the Ninth Progress Payment on account
(5
construction of the new Exhibition Buildings, the

Citv's share of which is %2,333.66:

| City Auditorts Office 5
Halifax, W.8,. 4pr.10,1928 |

“ne Chairman
] The Finence Committee [
| City Hall.

Dear Sir:-

i. I attach certificate from A.R.Cobb,
| Architect for the Provincial Exhibition Commission

| calling for payment of 54,667.32 to the following:

i McDonald Construction Co. 24,000.0C !
A.R.Cobdb '667.32 i

~-679~




. The City's share of this payment is
32,333.66 and I shall be glad if you will approve ihe

payment.

His Worship the iiavor,

and Members of the City Council.

9th PROGRESS PAYMENT-NEW EXHEIBITIOIl BUILDII(

April 12th,

Yours truly,

Committce Room, City Hall,
April 10th, 1928

. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR

Gentlenen:-

At a neecting of the Finance Committee
held this day, a rcport of the City Auditor covering
a certificate of A.R.Cobb, Architect of the Provincial
Exhibition Buildings, recommending the ninth progress
payment of &4,667.32 on account of construction of the
new Exhibition Buildings of which the City's share

$2,333%3,66 was submitted.

Your Committee recommend that the Cityw
Auditor be authorized to pay said amount of #2,3%23.66
and to charge the same to the loan recently issued

for this purpose.

Moved by Alderman Shannon

Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted. lotidn

passed,

/

SINKING FUND OF REFUNDING LOAN

Respectfully submitted
S.L,Shannon
VICE CHAIRMAI

seconded by

Read report of the Finance Comnittce
dealing with the surplus in the Sinking Fund of the

. Refunding Loan established under authority of Chapter

62 of the Acts of 1926:

~-680-

————— =~




April 12t¢h, 1928

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 10th, 1928

izis Vorship the Mayor,

and llembers of the City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day the attached Resolution dealing with
the surplus in the Sinking Fund of the Refunding Loan
established under authority of Chapter 62 of the Acts

of 1926

was approved and recommended to the City

Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,

B.A.Weston,
CHAIRIIAN

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by

Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted. Motion

nassed.,

The following Resolution was submited:

RESOLVED under the authority of an
Act passed at the last session of the Legis-
lature of Nova Scotia entitled "An Act to Amend
Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1926" entitled "An
Act to enable thé City of Halifax to Refund
certain Temporary Loans" that this Council do
request the Trustees of the Sinking Fund
established under the authority of the said
Chapter 62 of the Acts of 1926 to transfer to
the Treasurer all principal moneys of the said
fund now in their hands in excess of the sum
of Pour Hundred Thousand ( #400,000) Dollars,

together with accrued interest on same &t the rate

of 43% per annum from January lst 1928 to

ate of said transfer, and that the freasurer

on receipt of the said moneys do pay the sene

tc the Royal Bank of Canada in discharge pro
santo of th= indebtedness of the City to that
Bank for the principal of moneys borrowed under
~he anthority of Section 346 of the City Charter
r. aaticipation of the collection of taxes for ti

.'|

P g P, ~ - g - -

Civic Years 1925-26 , 1926-27 and 1927-28.
Moved by Alderman Shannon, scconded

erman Robertson and passed.

~681—




/

ébv“iéﬂlvvv"

April 12th, 1928

/

WATER DEPARTMENT-TEIPORARY LOAN

Read report of the Finance Committec
recommending a temporary loan of £85,000 to the
Water Department in anticipation of the collection of
Water Rates for the current year:

Auvditor's Office,
March 26th, 1928

Mr. R.V.Dimock
City Treasurer,
City Hall.

Dear Sir:-
Would you please arrange to have

the necessary Resolution prepar-:d for the April meeting
of Council to cnable the Water Department to borrow
sufficient to pay the Current Fund the amount of its
indebtedness.

It is important that this m= tter
be dealt with at the April mceeting without fail so that
the Water Account will be properly covered at the end
of the Civic Year.

Yours truly,

A.M.Butler,
CITY AUDITOR

Comnittee Room, City Hall,
April 10th, 1928

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen: -

held this day the City Auditor informed the Committee
that it would be necessary to get a temporary loan from
the Royal Bank , not to cxzceed 385,000 in anticipation
of the collecction of Water Rates and submitted the
attached Resolution which was approved and recommended
to the City Council for adoption.

Respectfully submiitted,

S.L,Shannon,
JICE CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded

by Alderman Robertson that the report be adopted.

o

y~“’*f¥{_ﬂotlon passed

Rrﬁ

-682-

At a meeting of the Finance Comnittee

=

e ————————————

=

e e




———

April 12th, 1928

The following Resolution was submittcd:

WHEREAS by an Act of the Legislature of
the Province of Nova Scotia passed in the
year 1921 as Section 27, Chapter 77, the
City of Halifax may, from time to time by
Resolution of the Council, borrow an amount

not exceeding One Hundred Thousand Dollars
| 2100,000,00 in anticipation of the collection
of the Water Rates for any year, and apply
the same to the maintenance of the water
service, the amount so borrowed with intercst
fo be repaid out of the Water Rates as the
same are collected.

AND WHEREAS it is now considered ad-
visable to borrow from the Royal Bank of
Canada for the purpose aforesaid the sum
| of Eighty Five Thousand ( $85,000) Dollars
for the current year 1927-28.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of
Halifax do borrow from the Royal Bank of
Canada the sum of Eighty Five Thousand (
$385,000) Dollars to be applicd to defraying
expenditures for which the water rates for
the current year would, if now collected, be
applied and to be repaid to the Royal Bank
of Canada out of the water rates when collectec

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer
be and is hereby authorized, on behalf of the
City of Halifax, to negotiate the said loan
and to pledge the credit of the City of
Halifax thercfor

/
z;wvﬂévéﬁr{ Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by
e .
e Alderman Robertson and passed.
Vo “””Jk’R
‘éiLdbé“ﬁ
/x57 PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION BUILDINGS

ARTIFICIAL ICE PLANT

Read renort‘of the Finance Comnmittee
recommending a temporary loan of 817,500 to pay the
City's share of the cost of installing an Artificial

Ice Plant at the Provincial Zxhibition Buildings.

=685

er——




His Worship the May

or, ‘
and Moembers of the City Council,

Gentlenen: .

At a meeting of the Finance Comnitteec
held this day it was decided to recommend to
Council that the City Treasurer be authorized to
| borrow from the Bank or any fund available, the sun
of #17,500. to pay the City's share of the @est of in-
stalling an Artificial Ice Plant at the No-a Scotia
Provincial ETxhibition, such sum to be repaid when a
loan for this purpose is floated.

Your Cormittec recommend that the
attached resolution authorizing this loan be adonted.

Respectfully submitted

Shannon,

S-L.
VICE CHAIRMAN i

S foved by JAlderman Shannon, secondec Ly
e M

Alderman Robertson that the report be adonted. lotion

The following Resolution was submittcd:

WHEREAS Dby an Act of the Legislaturc of
the Province of Xova Scotia of the Acts of 1928
the City oi Halifax was author_zed to borrow a sul
not exceeding 317,500.00 to pay the City's share of
the cost of installing an artificial ice plant at
the Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition.

-

AND TZEEREAS no money has been hercteiore
bor rowqﬂ, and no stock cr debentures heretoiore
igsued for the purpose aforesaid uader the aushorigy

said

of the Act.
AND WHEREAS the Secretary of the Nova
Scotia Provincial Zxhibition has duly filed with
the City of Halifaxz a certified copy of a nemorance
of agrecement execuvted the 9th day of December 19z7
: agreeing to the Tterns set out by the Citwy C“JAC;_
&t their rmeeting heléd the 31lst day of Cctoter 1927 ]
I'0W THZREFORE BE IT RUSCLVED that the i
: Treasurcer be authorized to borzow freom any 3a cr I
Fung available until such $time as a borZoving sc-
SGOCK ent
0




April 12th, 1928

-1 '
yvaaf' Toved by Alderman Shannon,
hre " scconded by Aldernan Robertson and passed.
B g
POLICE OFFICER HOVARD SHITE

—~HOSPITAL ACCOUNT-

Read report of the Finance Cormittee
re Hospital Account for maintenance and treatment of

Police Officer Howard Smith:

Police Department,
Halifax, iI.8,,Apr.10th, 1928

The City Aditor.

Sir:-—

At a nmeeting of the Police Commission
held on the 9th of April 1928, an account from the
V.G.Hospital , amounting to “15.00 for services rendered
to Officer H. Smith, was subnitted.

As the Police Appropriation for the
year is expended, it 7es decided to hand this account
to the City auditor, to placc the sane before the
Finance Conmittcece for their consideration.

A true extract

T,ilacalder
SECRETARY

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 10th, 1928

His Worship the tfayor,
and iembers of the City Council.

-

Gentlenen: -

At a neceting of the Finance Corumaitte«

hbld this day the attached report of the Police Committee
covering the account of the Victoria General Hospital

for maintenance and treatment of Police Officer Ho—ard
Sr1ith-~-315.00 was subnitted.

LS no

As the Finance Cormiittec has
crred back

funds at its disposal, the account was refer
to the Police Domraittee to deal with
Respectfully submitted,
S5:L.Shannon
VICEZ CHAIRIAN

-685-

= —_....-

T A

e o




Moved By Aldermon Shannon, sceconded hy
}@oﬁzjgg}xr”y' L=acrman [cvertson that this report be referred back
c}w’ﬁ o the Police Committec 5o deal with

ITY TREASURZIR'S DEPARTIENT
DOCUAENT FILES

. Motion passecd

Read rcport of the Finance Committece

recommending the purchasc of Two Document Files for

ity Treasurer's Department at a cost of 376.00

ax, MN.S8.March 30th, 1928

."I‘I—.I 2
Ping ,
'\:\ j v
Dar BIizi-
We are much in need of additional
cehined filing space and teg to recommwend that w2 be
hieriged to order 2 document files of the vertical
Theee will mateh up with the files vhich e
. <rhe »rice quoted by Soulis Ce., is
: o8 cxc* which is 32.50 each cheaper than practically
the sanc ©ile quotad by tae Officer Specialty Co.

CITT TQJASURER

Cormittee Room, Ci.v Eal
Helifax, N.S.,
Apr.10th, 1528
Eisg Tlorship the HMayors

bos

ard llemcers of City Council.

At a me&ting of the Finance Cormittee
eld this day the attachsd application of the Citvw
irsnsuzer for Twe Yocument Files at a cost of #76.00
3001 rae submisted

Tour Cormistee recommend th:; th
“Teasurer be ausczorized to purchase these files ous
oi the app”OD*latlon for Printing, Stationery and
CfIfize Equipment for 1927-28.

Respectfully submitted,

VICE CEAIRMAN

-



April 12th, 2928

i Mavyﬂiﬁﬂygif Ifoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded
I A 1 A - o 4 i
N by Alderman Robertson that the renort be adopted. :

i"Totion passcd.

|
- 7 ;
|

CAMP HILL CEiETERY-SALARY OF SZCRITARY

Rcad report of Camp Hill Cenetery

Committee recommending payment to E.C.Powell, Secretery,

of the salary .50,00 for the current civic year: i

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 11lth, 1928

— = =

His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of the City Council.

Gentlenmen: -

At a nceting of the Committee of Camp
HillCcmetery held this day the attached account for I
Secretary’s services for the Civic Year ending April
30th 1928 was submittéd, passed as correct and recomriende
to the City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted

A.A.Drysdale ,
SHAIRMAN

/ 1 Hoved by Alderman Drysdale, seconded by

ﬁuooﬂtﬂfbdnf Alderman Rains that the report be adopted. Motion i

passed.

/

ISOLATIOf HOSPITAL

A}

TENDERS FOR ELECTRICAL FITTINGS

Read report of the City Health Board
covering tenders for supplying and installing Electric

ixztures, glassware, etc., for the new Isolation

Halifax, .S, Apr.l2th 1928 i
Worship the Mavor,
embers City Council. §

At a mecting of the City Health
-687-




April 12th, 1928

Board held on Wednesdoy, April 1lth, tenders for
supplying and installing elecctrical fizxtures in the
new Isolation Hospital on iforris Street, were con-
sidered and that of W.W.Hoyt at &546.00 being the
lo~est, is recommended for acceptance. Copiss of all
tenders received are herewith attached.

Respectfully submitted,
Arthur C.Pettipas
SECRETARY C.H.B.
- Moved by Aldermen Smith, scconded

ébkﬁ,yv~””4’ by Alderman Hitchell that the report be adonted. Motion
2t
5—' G"MD‘/& paSSOd.
it
COAL WEIGEERS REIPORT

Read report of the Supervisor of
Coal Weighers for the month of March showing that the
Pcermancent Weighers received the sum of 3105,08

each in fees during the month.

BILED //

TAX COLLICTIONS

Read report of the City Auditor on

Tax Collections for the month of March 1928:

City Auditor's Office,
April 12th, 1928,

His TWorship the Mayor
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:-

Report dn Tax Coll: ctions for the
month of March 1928 is submitted; Collections amounted
to §136,576.?3. In March last ycar collections amounted
to $101,918,29 showing an increase for March 1928 of

834,658,045,

~688~

e =




April 12th, 1928

ADE 1S TAXZIS OQUTSTANDIVG Meorch Anounts Outstand-
Balance 1928 written Balance
Previous Collections off and Ifarch 31
Honth. lHisc 1928
Credits

Civic Year
Prior to

Iray 1,1925  3848,859.70 126,105.86  4352.57 5822,401.27

Civic Yecar

1925-26 168,530.98 23%,090.77 145 4ho.21

Civic Year
1926-27 oug,058.17 21,710.53 226 ,34746L

51, 265,4U48.85 470,907.16 1352.5751,194,139.12

CURRELIT TAXEB

Civic Year

1927-28 4 3516,258.90 &46,743.67 3469,515.2

WATZR DEPARTMENT

Ratee & Taxes
3al,Feh.28
3153, 242. 66

Less Correcting
amount brought
Jorvrard in
Feb

28,671.0L
S1e4,571.62

Add
monthly
charges

2,058.4lk 126,630.06 18,925.90 3,727.75 103,976.4
$1,908,337.81%136,576.73 * 4,080.3231.767,680.

A surplus of #134.50 has becen collected
in gxcess of the Poll Tax Estimate of 7:3,500.00 and a
surplus of :103,83 hes been collketed in excess of the
nog Tax Istimate of 33,450.00. Collections to ifarch 3lst
credited So the Tax Refunding Sinking Fund amount to
53549 062,14
- Respectfully submitted,

A.i7,Butler
CITY AUDITOR

wmT o




April 12th, 1928

/

CIVIC ELECTIONS,APRIL 25th,1928.
APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDING OFFICERS

His Worship the Mayor nominatcs the
following Aldermen to act as Presiding Officers and
conduct the Civic Elections for lMayor and Aldermen

to be held on April 25th, 1928:

WARD No. 1

A Aldernan Shannon

" B U Mitchell
WARD No, 2 A f Redden

i B n Smith
WARD No. 3 A 5 McCarthy

" B n MeDuff
WARD No. 4 A L Ryan

" B " Corbin
WARD No. 5 A " Drysdale

o B n Power
WARD No. 6 A " Robinson

" B # Smeltzer.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alddrman Shannon that the Presiding Officers
nominated by His Worship the Mayor be approved. Motion

passcd.

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT

Read report of the Charities
Committee for the month of March showing the number
of inmates in the City Home to be 276 and the number

of patients in the T.B.Hospital to be 49.

FILED y
Y

FIRE DEPARTMENT-TENDERS FOR FIRE HOSE

Read report Committee of Firewards

~690-

et




April 12th, 1928

T

covering tenders for 1,000 feet of Firc Hose:-

Committee Room, City Hall
ilorch 19th, 1928

rship the Ifayor,
rs of the City Council.

At a meeting of the Committece of Fire-
vards held this day tenders for the supplying of one
thousand feet of 2% inch hose was rcconsider~d, as
folLoWS:—

Dunlap Tire and Rubber Goods Co. A1.45 per ft
Good ycar Tire and Rubber Co. of Can.Ltd. 1.45 M "
Gutta Pe rcha & Rubber Co,Ltd. 3 98 35 .
Dom.Rubber Co.(Maritime ) Ltd. "

Your Committee having reconsidered
these tenders , beg to recowmmend that the tender of
the Duulag Tire & Rubber Goods Ltd. for onc thous and
feet of 25 inch Red-flex double jacket hose at one
llar and forty gpnts per foot be accepted.

ive

Ie
ao

Respectfully submitted.

S. L.Shannon,
CrAIRIAL

lfoved by Alderman Shannon,
scconded by Alderman Ryan that the report be adonted.

lloved in amendment by Alderman Porer
seconded by Alderman Robertson that the rceport he
referred back to the Committee of Firewards for further
consideration /I

Read letter of Gutta Percha & Rubber
J0., in rc their %tender for Peerlcss Cotton Rubber

lined douvic jacket fire hose.

—

Letter on file)
Anendnceant on being put is lost,

- i e .. oo I 3 CO z e IR,
—=72 VOTILNI I0r Toe sare ana nine agalnst 1lv as




April 12th, 1928

FOR THE AIZNDHMENT AGAIV'ST IT

Alderman Smith Alderman Weston
Povrer Mitchell
Drysdale Gastonguay
Robertson licCarthy
Smcltzer- 5 Rains
Ryan
Corbin
O'Toole
Robinson- 9

The original motion is put and
passed Nine voting for the same and Five against it

as follows:

FOR THZ MOTION AGAIUST IT

Alderman Weston Alderman Smith
Mitchell Power
Gastonguay Drysdale
McCarthy Robertson
Rains Smeltzer
Ryan
Corbin
O'Toole
Robinson- 9 -5

/

WATZR DEPARTIIENT ESTINATZS FOR THE
CIVIC YZAR ZNDING APRIL %0th,1929

Read report of the Committec on
Tiorks end City Engincer covering the Estimatos of the
Halifax Water Works of Receipts and Expenditures for

the Civic Year 1928-29:

Halifax, N.S.March 26th,1928

WATZIR DEPARTHENT ZESTIIIATRES
1928-1929 2

His Worship the iayor.

Sir:-

I beg to submit hercwith the
Estimates for the Water Department for the Civic
Year 1928-29.

For purposcs of comparison the
estimates for the current year and also the actual
receipts and expenditurcs for 1927, as far as
asccertainable, are shown,.

~692-




April 12th, 1928

"he estimated expenditure for
ariouniss to 3272,869.74, with estimated receipts
in exzcess of thais sun.

According to the Auditoris
ctatement last years cperations of the Department show
e curplus of 39,970.96 which is transferred to the
DCUIGUL?thH and Rencwal account in addision to a sun
¢t Jf,;@,,go regerved for adj u%nment of rates and dis-
counts. It is anticipated tnat at the close of the
current year ecually satisfactory results will be

shown.

A perusal and analysis of the
balance sheets for the past three years is interesting
in showing the financial improvement being made, On
the 30th of April, 1925 the uncollected water rates
were 4265,670.77 in 19263222,863. 23 ; in 1927 %192,998. 00
anC on +hc 30th of Apr1l 1928 it is anticipated that
thie will be reduced to &154,000.00

During the same period the loans du
to the bank and ¢ currcens accauns have 2een as follovrg

In 1925 E ,170.36
1926 ,005.63
1987 . 14& 201,12

and a5 the end of Shis year they will probably be
124,000.00

In the face of these figures and
in view of % at an cnergetic campaign has been
Yrao oe _nﬂ 31' t‘-\e

and betiermen

- 4 1.
to collec- th

tained may be co

the collection of ordinary
es and taxes making 1t harder
wvater rates, the results ob-
tisTactory

The yearly contribution of the
pariment towvards interest and sinking fund in
on with the loan made in settlement with the

ormission has bpcen fized at §,,445.26 and this
included in the estimates.

e

Water D
conngct
Relief

sum 18

’ O B0

Atbeﬂt on is again drawn to the
iter "Interest on Loans%, and in this connection the
folilowing cuctation ie exiracted from the report
accompenying last years estinatses:

"The item of expenditure "Interest
on Loans" should be noticed and in connecction there-
with attention is dr~wn to the following remarks mede
by the Board of Commissioncers of Public Utilities.

After discussing the question of uncollected rates
and the bark loens and interest rendered necessary
thereby, the BDoard says; %ilow although the City is
galicé upon %o pay thc interc- 5 above mentioned on
account of said loans, and aishough the City Charter
empowers the City Council by resolution to require the
playment of interest on overdue ater rates and o fix
the rates of such intcerest no action was taken in that
regard. As a resuli the interest charges does not fall
¢ it prcperly belongs, on the delinquent wate
cpnsumer, but is defrayed out of the general revenue of
tor Depariment. The Board feels that the attention
157 Couxcll should be drarm to the above facts.

1
e
Pt
w3
]
=0 1
(-

PRae————

S e




April 12th, 1928

‘gason that intcrest has not been
ppears to have been due to the fact that if
here might be o tcndency to abandon the
¢ of the power held by the City of turning off
er from premiscs in arrcars, 'Taich pover is a
fective lever for the collection of the ratcs
thun the imposition of an interest charge. Under the
present con€itions this fear is groundless and the
argument advanced by the Commission gives sufficient
reason for the passage of a by-law by the City Council
requiring the payment of the same rete of intcerest on
overdue accounts as is pnaid by the City on loans nmaue
necessary by the said accounts'.

There has been no rcason to change the viewvs
thus expressed in last years report, and the matter
is again submitted for the serious consideration of
the Council.

Respectfully submitted,

H.7.Johnston,
CITY =ZNGITUTER

Works Office,
lfarch 29-28

His Torship the HKayor
and City Council.

Sirs:-

At a mzeting of the Works Comnittce held
on the 28th of lMarch 1928, the City Engincer sub-
mitted the attoched report on Estimates of the Water
Department for the year 1928-29.

The report, with the ezception of the clause

recormcnding that intercst be chargedon overdue account s

7as adopted and the estimates recommended to the City
Council for approval.

Respectfully submitted,
If.A. 7unter
CLERK OF WORKS.
By unanimous coanscnt it mas decided to take

up the cstimatcs item by item:

REVENUE:

Iten— lleter Rates 4121,000.00
Meter Rentals 5,200,00
Govi.Premises Ratcs 25,000.00
Bond Rates 7,400. 00
Fire Protection Rates. 77 ,000.00
fiscellanous 1,000. 00

Total 5236,600.00

Less =stimated Discounts 3.,600.00

Total Estimated Receipts $2-3,000.00

Approved PO

———— e =

e e L e S



